2008 No 32



World Youth Day Regulation 2008

under the

World Youth Day Act 2006

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *World Youth Day Act 2006*.

JOHN WATKINS, M.P., Deputy Premier

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe the following persons and bodies as persons and bodies to whom or to which directions may be given under section 44C (Directions in aid of use of Randwick Racecourse) of the *World Youth Day Act 2006*:

- (a) the Australian Jockey Club (the *AJC*),
- (b) the Chairman of the AJC,
- (c) the Committee of the AJC,
- (d) any member of the Committee of the AJC,
- (e) any other person or body who or which is an officer, employee, contractor, delegate or agent of the AJC (or the Committee of the AJC) or who or which is otherwise acting under the authority of the AJC (or the Committee of the AJC).

This Regulation is made under the *World Youth Day Act 2006*, including sections 44C (1) and 58 (the general regulation-making power).

2008 No 32

Clause 1 World Youth Day Regulation 2008

World Youth Day Regulation 2008

under the

World Youth Day Act 2006

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the World Youth Day Regulation 2008.

- 2 Definition
 - In this Regulation:
 the Act means the World Youth Day Act 2006.
 - (2) Notes included in this Regulation do not form part of this Regulation.

3 Prescribed persons and bodies for purposes of directions under section 44C of Act

The following are prescribed for the purposes of section 44C (1) of the Act:

- (a) the AJC,
- (b) the Chairman of the AJC,
- (c) the Committee of the AJC,
- (d) any member of the Committee of the AJC,
- (e) any other person or body who or which is an officer, employee, contractor, delegate or agent of the AJC (or the Committee of the AJC) or who or which is otherwise acting under the authority of the AJC (or the Committee of the AJC).